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DIREC'l'OR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO) 

DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (BIEGALS~ {IIJ 
DrvlSION OP ADMINISTRATION (LAKE) A~ 

DIVISION OP LEGAL SERVICES (PBLLEGRI I' 

OOCICBT NO. 1D71•TC • CANCBI..J..ATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
OBRVICB OOMMI88IOH OP PAY TBLBPHORB CBRTIPICATB NO. 4 54 9 
ISSUBO 'l'O MAT'l'HBW TBRRILL POR VIOLATION OP RlJLB 25 -
4.0161, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, R.~TORY 

ASSBSSMBNT PRBS . 

01/06/98 RBG'ULAR MBHI)A - PROPOSED AOBNCY ACTION -
LNTKRBSTB0 PBRSONS MAY PARTICIPATB 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: S: PSC/OofU/WP /9713 77TC . ROf 

CASB QACliGROONJ) 

• Matthew Terrill (Mr. Terrill) obtained Florida Public Service 
Commission Pay Telephone certificate number 4 549 on April 11 . 
1996. 

• On June 3, 1 997 , the Division of Administration mailed .a 
certified letter to t he address listed in the Mas t er 
Commission Directory i nforming Mr. Terrill that he was 
delinquent on his regulatory assessment fees for t he year 
1996. The letter was returned by the United States Post Off1ce 
stamped •refused• (At tachment A, Page 4). 

• On December 3, 1997, staff contacted Mr. Terrill and informed 
him C•f the pending cancellation . Mr. Terrill informed staff 
he didn't care if the certific ate was cance led. 

• As of December 9, 1997, the del inquent regulatory assessment 
fees for 1996 , along wi th statutory penalties and interest 
charges, have not been submitted by Mr . Terrill. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971377-TC 
DATE: December 23, 1997 

DI SCUSSI ON OP IBBUBS 

• 
I SSYB 1; Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel Mr. 
Terrill's Pay Telephone Certif~cate No. 4549 for apparent violation 
of Rule 25-4 .0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory 
Assessment Fees? 

RBOOMMBNDATION ; Yes. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel Mr . Terrill's certificate if the fine and the regulatory 
assessment f ees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the Commission within 5 business days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to t he Flor ida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. If the 
Comrriss ion•s Order is not protested and the fine and the regulatory 
assessment f ees, i ncluding statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received, certificate number 4549 should be canceled. 
(Biegalski) 

STAFF ANAL'fSIS; Rule 25-4 .0161 , Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment o f regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penaltie s and i nterest as outlined in section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, f o r any delinquent amounts. 

As o f December 9, 1997, Mr . Terrill still had not submitted 
the regulatory assessment fees for the year 1996, along with 
statutory penalties and interest charges. Therefore, he has failed 
to comply with Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 f ine fo r f ailure to comply with Commission rul~s o r cancel 
certi f icate number 4549 if the fine and the regulatory assessment 
fees, along with statutory penalties and interest, are not paid 
within the specified time. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971377-TC 
DATE: December 23, 1997 

ISSQE 2: Should this docket be closed? 

• 
R£cotpmNDATIQti; If no person wh:>se substantial interests are 
affected file1 a prote•t within 21 days of the issuance date o f the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate , this docket should be 
closed . (Pel legrini ) 

STAfF AHALXSI S ; If the Commission adopts staff's r~commendation in 
Issue 1, then Mr. Terrill will have 21 days from the issuance date 
of the Order to file a timely protest to the Commission's Proposed 
Agency Action. If no protest is filed, the docket should be closed 
upon payment of the fines and fees, or upon cancellation of the 
certificate. 
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